Import Payables USD  -   -

 Derivative liabilities
 Forward contract - Buy for Hedging Purpose USD  -   -

 Net Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  - -

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period as on March 31, 2019

 Particular Currency  In INR In Foreign
   Currency

 Financial assets
 Export Receivables USD  1,808.95   26.16
  EURO
 Bank Balances USD 119.87   1.71

 Derivative asset
 Foreign exchange forward contracts sell foreign currency USD  -   -
 Net Exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)
   1,928.82   27.87
 Financial liabilities
 Import Payables USD

 Derivative liabilities
 Forward contract - Buy for Hedging Purpose USD
 Net Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  – –

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

( ` in lacs)

106 C O R A L  L A B O R A T O R I E S  L T D

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
A change of 5% in Foreign Currency would have the following impact on profit before tax

 Particular Increase in FC conversion rate Decrease in FC conversion rate

  Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended
  March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

 USD 127.33   96.44   (127.33)  (96.44)
 EURO -   -   -   -

 Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 127.33   96.44   (127.33)  (96.44)

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The Company borrows at variable as well as fixed interest rates and the same is managed by the Company by constantly
monitoring the trends and expectations. In order to reduce the overall interest cost, the Company has borrowed in a mix of short
term and long term loans.

Exposure to interest rate risk

  Particulars   As at As at
  31st March, 2020   31st March, 2019

 Variable rate borrowings 591.25   143.58
 Fixed rate borrowings  -   -

 Total Borrowings 591.25   143.58

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50bps in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax

  Particulars   As at As at
  31st March, 2020   31st March, 2019

 Interest rates - Increase by 50 basis point (50 bps) (2.96)  (0.72)
 Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis point (50 bps) 2.96   0.72

(D) Price Risk

The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the
balance sheet either as fair value through OCI.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio.

 Particular Impact on profit after tax

  Year ended Year ended
  March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

 NSE/BSE increase in 1% of price/NAV
 Investments in Quoted equity shares 24.87   28.06
 NSE/BSE decrease in 1% of price/NAV
 Investments in Quoted equity shares (24.87)  (28.06)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

107A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9  -  2 0 2 0

Capital management

(a) Risk Managements
The Company aim to manage its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise
returns to its shareholders.

The Company’s capital management is driven by Company’s policy to maintain a sound capital base to support the continued
development of its business. The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a prudent balance between different components of the
Company’s capital. The Management monitors the capital structure and the net financial debt at individual currency level. Net
financial debt is defined as current and non-current financial liabilities less cash and cash equivalents and short-term